### SPEED POST /OUT TODAY/ MOST URGENT

## GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH, DTTE), Email: piohqtte.delhi@gov.in)

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No.4787/938-939

Dated: 07/6/19

To

Smt. Kamla Sharma W/o Sh. Kishan Chand, H.No. M-29 Upper Ground Floor, Back Side, Hari Nagar, New Delhi- 110064

Sub: Supply of information under DRTI Act-2001.

With reference to your application ID No. 4787 dated 09/05/2019 addressed to the undersigned regarding supply of information under Delhi Right to Information Act 2001. The requisite information is as under:-

Information as per Sl. No. 1 to 4

The applicant has sought the information regarding action taken in recpect of his letters dated 06.04.19, 15.04.19, 16.04.19 and 23.04.19. The same were placed before the Competent Authority and complaints were filed having no merit in the matter.

Copy for information to:-

1. The System Analyst (Computer Branch), DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of RTI application is also enclosed).

दिनांक:-07/05/2019

श्री मान सक्षम अधिकारी जी, (competent Authority),दिल्ली सरकार, प्रशिक्षण एंवम् तकनीकी शिक्षा विभाग, मुनि माया राम मार्ग, पीतम पुरा, नई दिल्ली – 110088

विषय:- दिल्ली सूचना के अधिकार 2001 के अर्न्तगत सूचना।

महोदय,

	· f	नेवेदन या	ह है की दिल्ली सूचना के अधिकार 2001 के अर्न्तगत निम्न सूचना हेतू।
1	आवेदक का नाम		कमला शर्मा
2	पता		एम.—29, अपर ग्राउण्ड फलोर, पिछली साईड, हरिनगर, नई दिल्ली— 110064
3	सूचनाओं क		Regarding Corruption Information.
	सम्बन्धित दि	प्रेभाग	प्रशिक्षण एवंम् तकनीकी शिक्षा विभाग, मुनि माया राम मार्ग, पीतम पुरा, दिल्ली — 110088
			मॉगी गई सूचनाओं का विवरण
, <b>i</b>	आवश्यक सूचनाओ का	दि	भाग DTTE में आदरणीय मुख्य सचिव जीं को मेरे द्वारा ई मेल द्वारा भेजे गये नांक 06/04/19 के पत्र पर तथा इसी पत्र को स्पीड पोस्ट द्वारा भेजे गये नांक 11//04/19 के पत्र पर आज तक क्या क्या कार्यवाही की गई हैं।
•	विवरण	· 2. AC	सिकी प्रति सलंग्न है। इसका पूरा ब्यौरा फाईल नोटिंग सिहत देने का कष्ट करें।  B के द्वारा आपको भेजे गये पत्र संख्या No.1914 SO/ACB/OC-807/19 Dated  /04/19 जिसकी प्रति सलंग्न है। इस पर आपके द्वारा आज तक क्या क्या  र्यवाही की गई है। इसका पूरा ब्यौरा फाईल नोटिंग सिहत देने का कष्ट करें।
		16	टिंB के द्वारा आपको भेजे गये पत्र संख्या No.2033 SO/ACB/OC-847/19 Dated /04/19 जिसकी प्रति सलंग्न है। इस पर आपके द्वारा आज तक क्या क्या र्यवाही की गई है। इसका पूरा ब्यौरा फाईल नोटिंग सहित देने का कष्ट करें।
	and the second	<b>23</b> का	B के द्वारा आपको भेजे गये पत्रें संख्यां No.2080 SO/ACB/OC-869/19 Dated  (04/19 जिसकी प्रति सलंग्न है। इस पर आपके द्वारा आज तक क्या क्या  र्यवाही की गई है। इसका पूरा ब्यौरा फाईल नोटिंग सहित देने का कष्ट करें।
ii 📳	समय अवधि	2005 से	अब तक।
iii	अन्य	भ्रष्टाचार	से सम्बन्धित शिकायत पर कार्यवाही हेतू।

मैं भारतीय पोस्टल आर्डर संख्या 18G282315 &70C884755 ओर को दिल्ली आर. टी. आई. कानून 2001 के अन्तिगत 25/- रूपये के शुल्क के साथ श्री मान समर्थ प्राधिकारी जी, के कार्यालय हेतू जमा कर रही हूँ।

मेरे द्वारा जो सूचना दी गई हैं वह खण्ड 6 के अधिनियम कानून के अन्तेगत नहीं आती हैं ओर मेरी जानकारी के अन्तेगत यह सभी सूचनायें

दिनांक:-07/05/2019

आपके कार्यालय से सम्बन्धित हैं।

कमला शर्मा पत्नी श्री किशन चन्द जी एम.—29, अपर ग्राउण्ड फलोर, पिछली साईड, 🎷 हरि नगर, नई दिल्ली-110064

# राष्ट्रहीत में भ्रष्टाचार के खिलाफ पुरजोर अपील

सेवा में.

दिनांक:-06 / 04 / 2019

आदरणीय श्रीमान मुख्य सचिव जी, मुख्य सचिव कार्यालय, भारत सरकार, कमरा न0. 504, र्-विन्गं, पाँचवा तल, दिल्ली सचिवालाय आई. पी. इस्टेट. नई दिल्ली -//110002

विषय:- PGC के द्वारा विभाग DTTE में हो रहे भ्रष्टाचार तथा अनियमितताओं का पर्दाफास करने के बाद भी विभाग DTTE द्वारा कार्यवाही नहीं करने पर।

महोदय जी,

सर, निवंदन यह हैं की विभाग DTTE में जो भी व्यक्ति भ्रष्टाचार के खिलाफ आवाज उठाता है। उसको विभाग DTTE के अधिकारीयों की मिलीभगत द्वारा षडयन्त्र रचकर झुठे आरोपों को लगाकर उसे दण्डित / चार्जशीटिड किया जाता है। जिसमें Vigilance Branch द्वारा नियमों को अनदेखा करते हुए बिना जॉच किये अथवा अधूरी जॉच करते हुए बिना सबूतों के आधार पर भ्रष्टाचार की आवाज उठाने वालों को दण्डित किया गया है। जो की सीधा सीधा CCS/CCA नियमों का उल्लघंन हैं। जिसकी पुष्टि PGC के द्वारा निर्णय संख्या PGC/2016/TTE/62 Dated 23/11/2016 के निम्मलिखित पेरे में की गई हैं। (प्रति सलग्न है।) में इस प्रकार से की गई है।

"In the normal procedure, the Disciplinary Authority could have dropped the proceeding completely. Based on certain circumstance and considering the level of gravity of delinquency he could have imposed the penalty after issuing due show cause notice. But, in this matter, de novo enquiry was in progress. It is distinctly seen that the officer who had ordered a de novo enquiry because he was not convinced with the enquiry report at the first instance and the officer who had imposed the penalty are different. The circumstance under which the censure was issued point out to certain kind of conspiracy



amongst certain officers of the organization who kept flouting the rules and ignored the principle of natural justice and tried to victimise the targeted officials." (प्रति सलंग्न है।)

## Direction of PGC

1- Director of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, to conduct detailed enquiry into the mischievous behaviour and also harassment the Principal and others of ITI Pusa has been causing to the employees.

सर, विभाग DTTE द्वारा उच्च अधिकारीयों की मिलीभेत से PGC के आदेशों का लगातार उल्लंघन कर रही है।

प्रार्थनाः— सर, PGC द्वारा जो उपरोक्त पेरे में PGC के द्वारा र्रिय संख्या PGC/2016/TTE/62 Dated 23/11/2016 के अन्दर जो खुलासा किया गया है। उस पर जल्दी से जल्दी उचित कार्यवाही करने का कष्ट करें।

धन्यवाद

दिनांक:-06 / 04 / 2019



कमला शर्मा पत्नी श्री किशन चन्द जी

## आप की आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतू प्रेषित।

- 1. माननीय श्रीमान मुख्यमन्त्री जी, दिल्ली
- 2. माननीय श्रीमान उपमुख्यमन्त्री जी, दिल्ली
- 3. मान्नीय श्रीमान सभापति जी, PGC
- 4. मान्नीय श्रीमान निदेशक जी, DOV/ACB/CVC
- 5. मान्नीय श्रीमान सचिव जी, DTTE
- 6. मान्नीय श्रीमान संयुक्त निदेशक जी, DITE
- 7. मान्नीय श्रीमान संयुक्त निदेशक (प्लानिंग) DTTE
- 8. मान्नीय श्रीमान उपनिदेशक (Trg.) जी, DTTE
- 9. मान्नीय श्रीमान सहायक निदेशक (Trg.) जी, DTTE
- 10. मान्नीय श्रीमान अमोद भर्थवाल जी, (A.O.-Trg.) DTTE

India Post

- 11. मान्नीय श्रीमान सर्तकता अधिकारी जी, DTTE
- 12. मान्नीय श्रीमान जनसूचना अधिकारी जी, DTTE

13. All ITI's and Polytechnic

ED249285520IN IVR:69682492966 SP TILAK NAGAR S.O (WEST DELH Counter No:1,11/04/2019,12:18 To:HON CHIEF SEC ,ROON NO 504 PIN:110002, Indraprastha HO From:KAMLA ,M 29 Wt:20gms Amt:17.70(Cash)Tax:2.70 Track on www.indiapost.gov.in> कमला शर्मा पत्नी श्री किशन चन्द जी -एम.—29, अपर ग्राउण्ड फलोर, पिछली साईड, हरि नगर, नई दिल्ली—110064

## **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 201

Complainant

Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh, R/o. 15/22, Tilak Nagar,

New Delhi-110018

Respondent

Secretary,

Dte. of Trg. & Tech. Education,

Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Ptam Pura, Delhi.

Grievance No.

PGC 2016/TTE/62

Grievance filed on

29/1/2016

First hearing in the PGC,

15/2/2016

Scheduled on

### 1. Brief facts of the complaint

Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh, filed a complaint in PGC on 29/1/2016 for violation of Rule 58, 59, 61, 68 of CCS (Pension) by Sh. Lokpal, Principal of IEI Pusa.

# 2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its hearings on 15.2.2016, 6.4.2016, 3.3.2016, 19.7.2016, 31.8.2016, 05.10.2016 and the latest hearing on 23.11.2016 wherein the following were present:

Complainant :

Present.

Respondent::

Sh. Sanjeev Sehgal, CI/ # A Comme (1903)

SM. Gurcharan Single, AN

## 3. Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

ATR have been led by APIO/RTI, ITI, Pusa stating thereinthat "this office has already made the payment of 41 days of Leave Emashment to e complainant vide of

er dated 10.11.2016; that the matter is under process between the accounts ctionary and PAO. The sanction order dated 17.11.2016 amounting to \$8.40,421/-already been issued to release the above said due.

From the inquiry by Vigilance, it was evident that there were certain indications he presence of the complainant during that period in the Institution. After detailed mination of all the records, the Commission passed a considered order.

From the facts of the case and from what the complainant has stated, the scipal of the institution has been trying to harass a number of employees. The sent case of the complainant is also another example of harassment.

In order to cover up his fault, the Principal of the Institution has issued an order nplying with the Commission's directions to make the payment of 41 days of Leave ashment to Sh. G.B. Singh, the complainant, but, at the same time he has reflected the order saying that no evidence, either oral or written, of the complainant's sence has been found. This is very mischievous order on the part of the Principal ich is far away from the truth.

As far as the second matter of MACP is concerned, the complainant has clearly need out that departmental enquiry was conducted against him and because the pury findings were very vague and enquiry was not up to the mark, a de novo quiry was ordered.

However, while the de novo enquiry was in progress, a panalty of censule was

In the normal procedure, the Disciplinary Authority could have dropped the peddings completely. Based on certain circumstances and considering the level of ity of delinquency he could have imposed the penalty after issuing due Show Cause ce. But, in this matter, de novo enquiry enquiry was in progress. It is distinctly seen the officer who had ordered a de novo enquiry because he was not convinced with Enquiry Report at the first instance and the officer who had imposed the penalty are

kind of conspiracy amongst certain officers of the Organization who kept flouting the rules and ignored the principle of natural justice and tried to victimise the targeted officials.

#### 4. <u>Directions of the PGC</u>

In view of the above, the Commission advises the following:-

- Director of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, to conduct detailed enquiry into the mischievous behaviour and also harassment the Principal and others of ITI

  Pusa harabeen causing to his employees.
- 2. The Vigilance Officer, Deptt.of Training & Technical Education, GNCTD is advised to be present in PGC on the next date of hearing along with the relevant records.

The Departmental Representative will also furnish an ATR (in duplicate) on the next date of hearing.

The next date of hearing is fixed for 10.1.2017 at 10.30 A.M.

(N. DILIP KUMAR ) MEMBER

Copy to: 29799

- The Secretary, Dte. of Trg. & Tech. Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitam Pura, Delhi.
- 2. The Director of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, Delhi 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, C-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I.P.Estate, New Delhi.
- The Vigilance Officer, Deptt.of Training & Technical Education, GNCT of Delhi, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, Delhi-110088.
- 4. The Principal, ITI, Pusa, GNCT of Delhi, New Delhi-110012.
- 5. Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh, R/o. 15/22, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi-110018

PS to Member, PGC, GNCTD.

different. The circumstances under which the censure was issued points out to certain kind of conspiracy amongst certain officers of the Organization who kept flouting the rules and ignored the principle of natural justice and tried to victimise the targeted officials.

#### 4. <u>Directions of the PGC</u>

In view of the above, the Commission advises the following:

- Director of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, to conduct detailed enquiry into the mischievous behaviour and also harassment the Principal and others of ITI

  Pusa harabeen causing to the employees.
- The Vigilance Officer, Deptt.of Training & Technical Education, GNCTD is advised to be present in PGC on the next date of hearing along with the relevant records.

The Departmental Representative will also furnish an ATR (in duplicate) on the next date of hearing.

The next date of hearing is fixed for 10/1.2017 at 10.30 A.M.

(N. DILTP KUMAR

MEMBER

Copy to: 29799

The Secretary Die of Tre & Jech. Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi,

1/1	5 <sup>th</sup> FLOOR, VIK	AS BHAWAN-II.	UPPER BELA	RRITORY OF ROAD, CIVIL LI	Derik. Nesmorli	And to
Wa		св/ос- <u>\$69</u>				
· .						
o,			+70			4
i i	The 1074	eene j	1112			
· ·	Mumm P	ectorfo 1949 Ran Una, Del	unarg			
en e	Filam	usa, Dei	M			
*	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				ala tibe a dise Selation dise Selation dise	
lub.:- Forw	arding of com	plaint of Sh./Sm	e kamul	y show	<u>u</u>	a salah s
			and seekin	g Action Tak	en Report	(ATR).
Sir,						
office of	Anti-Corruptio	ed herewith a n Branch, GUMG	GNCT of	Delhi	from	Sh./Smt.
explanator		3000	willon per	itallis to your	departition	t and is self
4		eing forwarded to has not conduc				그는 사이 생활 수 없는 사이를 보고 있다.
Report (A	ATR) in this	desired that t matter and oc by your office	mplainant me	ay also be i	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	- This is	s <b>ce has</b> the app	roval of compe	tent Authority.		
	•				=+-12	<b>-</b>
			ASSTT. C	OMMISSIONE	R OF POLIC	E:ADMN.
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			AN	I CORRUPTIO	ON BRANCH	I:DELHI
Encl.: -As			2010			
No.	<u>1080</u> s	O/ACB/OC-	34/14 dated	d, Delhi the 😹	314	/2019.
Copy forw	varded to:-				i.	
		Chair ma	DIO N.	90 1101	, K/a	9gs_
Sh./Smt	KAMUS L	Phauma Phey (nyda) ous complaint h	writ your con	nplaint dated	9-4-16	you are
hereby	formed that yo	ous complaint h	as been forward	sed to the abo	ove mentio	ned authority.
It is reduce	ested that furth	ner corresponde for the redressa	nce in the matt	er maller may	oe aone v	in the above
mentione	ea geparment	IOI LITE TEUTESSA	monyour griova			
aris,		•				
<b>1</b>						

# ANTI CORRUPTION BRANCH: GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 5th FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN-H, UPPER BELA ROAD, CIVIL LINES, DELHI-54

5th FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN-II, UPPER BELA ROAD, CIVIL LINES, DELHI-54

14050	MCB/OC-0 -1 CC1/ dat	led, Deilli lile _		018
To,		; ;		
The D	usechou DTTE		1	
Muni	Maya Ram Ma Pung Dechi	24g		
Pitan	Pung Delhi			
<b>T</b>				
Sub.:- Forwarding of c	omplaint of Sh./Smt,- K	gaula th	aung	
	<u> </u>	d seeking Action	Taken Report	(ATR).
Sir,				
office of Anti-Corrup	losed herewith a compla ption Branch, GNC haung w	T of De	elhi from	Sh./Smt.
	being forwarded to your onch has not conducted any			
	as desired that this offi is matter and complair TR by your office.			
This	s issue has the approval of	f competent Auth	nority.	
•				<u>~~2</u> _
:		SSTT. COMMISS	ONER OF POLI	DE:ADMN!
Encl.: -As above.		ANTI CORRI	<u>UPTION BRANCH</u>	<u>troethi</u>
No. 2033	_so/acb/oc- <u>847/19</u>	dated, Delhi t	he 1614	/2019.
Copy forwarded to:-				
hereby informed that It is requested that fu	w.r.t. your complaint has been urther correspondence in the redressal of your	forwarded to the he matter matter	e above mentio	ned authority.
*i				

rcrent. The circumstances under which the pensure was issued points out to certain the of conspiracy amongst certain officers of the Organization who kept flouting the rules and ignored the principle of natural justice and tried to victimise the targeted Directions of the PGC Th view of the above, the Commission advises the following: Director of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, to convoluct detailed enquire into the mischievous behaviour and also harassmint the Principal and other of ITI Pusa hambeen causing to the employees. The Vigilance Officer, Deptt.of Training & Technical Education, GNCTD is advised to be present in PGC on the prext date of hearing along with the elevant records. The Departmental Representative will also furnish an ATR (in duplicate) on the next date of hearing. The next date of hearing is fired for 10.1.2017 at 10:30 A.M. 29799 Copy to: The Secretary, Ste. of Trg. & Tech. Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi. Muni Maya Rom Mare, Pitam Fura, Delhi. vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, Delhi 4th Floor, C-Wing, Delhi retariat, I.P.Estate, New Delhi. The Vigilance Officer, Deptt of Training & Technical Education, GNCT of Delhi, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, Delhi-110088. " The Principal, ITI, Pusa, GNCT of Delhi, New Delhi-110012. h. Gurinder Bir Singh, R/o. 15/22, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi-110018 Pto Member, PGC, GNCTD.

# ANTI CORRUPTION BRANCH: GOVT, OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 5th FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN-IT, UPPER BELA ROAD, CIVIL LINES, DELHI-54

	SUIAGBIOU- <u></u> 8		A A A A	
Го,			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
	he Disector /D	TTE		
Ma	he Director Do ni Maya Rom M fam Para, Willi	aso,		
P.	1 0 0 10			***************************************
	am rusa, Killy			
ub.:- Forwardir	ng of complaint of Sk /Sr	nt		A STATE OF THE STA
Kamba	Drag ma	and spekin	g <b>Acti</b> on Taken i	Paner (ATP)
	Skarma	and seeking	S WAROLL LAKALL	Johns (WILL)
Sir,				
Please fir	nd enclosed herewith a	a complain date	ed 02/04/10	received in the
office of Anti-	Corruption Branch,	GNOT of	Delhi /	from Sh/ShT
	Skasma,	which es	rtains to your dep	artment and is self
explanatory.				
The comp	plaint is being forwarded	to your office fo	r taking necessari	action It is suither
informed that th	nis Branch has not cond	ucted any enquir	y/ verification into	this matter.
C-LICDIA	CD has dealered that			
Report (ATR)	CB has desired that in this matter and i	្យាទ once ge somolainant m	appriseu about av also be info	LIP ACTION STATES
	y of ATR by your offic			
	This issue has the as	······································	tant Assistant	
	This issue has the ap	ploval of compe	nem samonny.	4
			<b>*</b> • •	
	•	ASSTT. C	OMMISSIONER O	F POLICE ADMN.
		<u>AN'</u>	TI CORRUPTION E	RANCH:DELHI
Encl.: -As abov	<b>/</b> 8.			
	14 SO/ACB/OC-	es of live days	d Dalhitha 11	TAL ISON
No. / 7	JU SUIACBIOC*	20 7 // g date	u, Deilli lile/3	104 1201
Copy forwarde	ed to:-	· 1		
oop, lolliala				
Sh./Smt. K	mola starma	R/O_X/-2	9, Water Gr	ound floor
Pack Side	mola starma Hare Nagar prock	wirt your cor	nplaint dated	2/04/19 y are
hereby inform	ed that you's complaint	has been forwar	ded to the above	med aubrity,
It is requested	that further correspond	lenc <mark>e in</mark> the mat	ter matter may be	done where ove
mentioned de	partment for the redress	sal of your grieva	ince (s).	and the state of t
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
4	•			
		· •		